possible to do meaningful calculations of regression to mean effects. For purposes of this evaluation,

a simple test of significance is carried out on the before and after accident figures.

In a separate analysis fatal, serious and minor injury accidents from Table 4 above, occurring before

and after the intervention, were expressed as proportions of the network totals and the proportions

tested using the normal approximation to the binomial distribution.  Details of the test are shown in

Appendix D.  The results show a significant reduction in the proportion of accidents occurring on the

treated sections of the National Roads in the after period compared to the before period.

6.2 ECONOMIC EVALUATION.
Table 5 below shows the average annual rate of return on mainstream schemes, using the two

methods discussed in the Guide to Road Safety Engineering in Ireland (DOE, 1996).

Table 6 below shows the annual average rate of return on “best schemes”, again using the methods

discussed in the manual (DOE, 1996).

Table 5. Mainstream Schemes, Average Annual Rate of Return
"Willingness to Pay" "Avg Cost Per Injury

Accident" Method
Before After Before After

No. of fatal acc. per annum. 9.4 3.5 9.4 3.5
No. of serious injury acc. per annum. 29.5 19.9 29.5 19.9
No. of minor injury acc. per annum. 44.9 45.6 44.9 45.6
No. of total acc. per annum. 83.8 69.1 83.8 69.1

Annual Cost Of Accidents IR£12,224,000 IR£5,807,000 IR£9,936,000 IR£8,226,000
Total Cost of Schemes IR£1,078,000.00 IR£1,078,000.00
Avg Annual Rate of Return 595% 159%

 11

Table 6. "Best Schemes", Average Annual Rate of Return
"Willingness to Pay" "Avg Cost Per Injury

Accident" Method
Before After Before After

No. of fatal acc. per annum. 5.9 1.0 5.9 1.0
No. of serious injury acc. per annum. 13.9 9.0 13.9 9.0
No. of minor injury acc. per annum. 20.5 18.9 20.5 18.9
No. of total acc. per annum. 40.3 28.8 40.3 28.8

Annual Cost Of Accidents IR£7,132,000 IR£2,081,000 IR£4,774,000 IR£3,415,000
Total Cost of Schemes IR£616,000.00 IR£616,000.00
Avg Annual Rate of Return 820% 221%

The “average cost per injury accident” method simply counts the number of accidents involving

death or injury without taking account of severity.  The “willingness to pay” method costs fatal,

serious injury and minor injury accidents separately. It is proposed in this evaluation to assess the

success of Programme 1 on the following bases:

• it is assumed that the 104 mainstream schemes are representative of Programme 1 (126